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DIRECTOR, DIVISIOH OP RBCORDS AND RBPORTING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OP CIONIONICATIONS (B~ ~ $7 
DIVISIOH OP ADMINISTRATION (I.JUtB) 
DIVISION OP LEGAL SBRVICBS ( , Jt. PBAA) (jJ ~ 
DOCltBT - CANCBLLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB Ilf'l'BRBXCHANGB TBLBCOMMUNlCATIONS 
CBRTIP.ICATB RO. 4393 ISSOBD TO US SOUTH CQIIIUNICATIONS, 
INC. D/B/A US SOUTH AND D/8/A INOOMM POR VlOLATlON OP 
RULB 25 - 4 . 0161 , FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVB CODB , REGULATORY 
ASSBSSMBNT PBBS. 

01/20/98 RBQOLM AGBNDA - PROPOSBD AGBNcr ACTION -
INTBRBSTBD PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATB 

CRITICAL DATBS: NOIIB 

SPBC~ INSTRUCTIOBS: S : P8C/CMU/WP/970980TI . RCM 

The above docket was initiated pursuant to a request filed by 
staff to cancel US South Communications, Inc. d/b/a US SOUTH and 
d/b/a INCOMM' s (INCOMM) certificate of public convenience and 
necessity, authorizing the provision of interexchange 
telecommunication service in Florida . The Division of 
Administratit)O mailed a certified letter to INCOMM informing it 
that it was delinquent on its regulatory assessment fees for the 
year 1996. This is a violation of Rule 25 - 4 .0161, Florida 
Administrative Code. Baaed on this evidence, staff reconmended the 
cancellation of the certificate unless INCOMM paid a $500 fine and 
submitted the delinquent regulatory assessment fees, along with 
statutory penalties and interest. The Commission approved the 
recommendation, and Order PSC-97-1121-POP-TI was issued on 
September 25, 1997 (Attachment A, Pages 4 · 9). The delinquent 
regulatory assessment fees were received by the Division of 
Administration on October 7, 1997, however, the fine was not 
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• 
received by cbe close of business on October 16, 1997, and INCOMM's 
certificate was canceled effective, October 17, 1997. 

On December 3, 1997, INCOMM contacted staff to inqui~e about 
the cancellation of its certificate. INCOMM informed staff they 
didn't know a fine was imposed and on November 19, 1997, submitted 
the $500 fine. On December 23, 1997, staff received a request for 
emergency reinstatement from INCOMM' s legal counsel, Mr . Bruce May. 
(At tachment B, Pages 10-23) . 

INCOMM believed it was in compliance upon submittance of the 
delinquent regulatory assessme·nt fees, along with statutory 
penalties and interest and overlooked the $500 fine. Staff is 
recommending that INCOMM' s Interexchange Telecommunications 
Certificate No. 4393 be reinstated. Although INCOMM did not comply 
with Order No. PSC-97-1121 -FOP-TI before its certificate was 
canceled, INCOMM has paid the delinquent regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, and submitted 
the $500 fine. 

STAPP DISCU8SIQN 

ISSQB 1; Should OS South Communications, Inc. d/b/~ US South and 
d/b/a INOOMM's Interexchange Telecommunication Certificate No. 4393 
be reinstated? 

RSOOMMKNQATION; Yes. INCOMM's Interexchange Telecommunications 
Certificate No. 4393 should be reinstated. 

STAfF aNALYSIS; Technically, INCOMM was not in compliance with 
Order No. PSC-97- 1121-FOF-TI because it had not submitted the $500 
fine. However , upon notjficat.ion of the cancellation, INCOMM 
contacted staff to determiue the cause of the cancellation. Even 
though the certificate was canceled, INCOMM submitted the fine in 
o~der to be in compliance. Based on the fact that INCOMM haa never 
been delir.quent with its regulatory assessment fees in the past, 
and its effort to comply upon notificat i on of the cancellation, 
staff believes that INCOMM's Certificate No . 4393 should be 
reinstated. 
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ISSQB 2: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
REg»tmNDATIQN; Yes. If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected by the Commission' • Proposed Agency Action, files a 
protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the o rder, this 
docket should be closed. 

STAfF AHALXBIS ; This docket should be closed if no person whose 
substantial interests are affec ted by the Commission 's Proposed 
Agency Action, files a protest within 21 days of t he issuance date 
of the order. 
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ATTACHMENT A • • .- DOCKET NO'. 970980-Tl 
:JANUARY 8, 1998 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of 
Interexchange Telecommunications 
Certificate No. 4393 issued to 
US South Communications, Inc . 
d/b/a US South and d/b/a INCOHH 
for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Feu . 

DOCKET NO. 970980-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-97 - 1121-fOF- TI 
ISSUED: Septembe r 25, 1997 

The following Commissioners participated i n the rlisposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SO SAN F . CLARK 

DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORPER IMPOSING 
FINE AND REQUIRING fAYMENT OF REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 

FEES OR CIWCELING INTEREXCKANGE TELECOMHUNICbTION 
CERTIFICATE AND PIB£CTING CEBTIFtCATEp INTEREXCKANGE 

TELECQMHUNICA1IONS PROVIPERS 
TO PISCONTINQE SERVICE 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the actiun discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
p' rsuant to Rule 25- 22 . 029 , Florida Administrative Code. 

US South Communications, Inc. d/b/a US South and d/b/a INCOMM 
4 (INCOMM or the company), an interexchanqe telecommunications 
carrier (IXC), currently holds certificate of publ ic convenience 
and necessity number 4393, issued by the Commission on March 22, 

OOCUHEHT hUH9!:R- DATE 
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1996, authoriiing the provision of interexchanqe telecommunications 
service. INCOMM has not paid the regulatory assessment fees 
required by Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Administrative Code, for the year 1996. The regulatory 
assessment fee form was mailed to INCOHH in December, 1996, for the 
period of Januar y 1, 1996, throuqh December 31, 1996. Pursuant to 
Rule 25-4.0161(2), Florida Administrative Code, the form and 
applicable fees ar e due to the Florida Public Service Commission by 
January 30 of the subsequent year. INCOHM was notified of its 
delinquency on June 3, 1997 . The company ha1 been given adequate 
oppor~unity to pay. To date, the Commission's correspondence 
regarding the requlaeory assessment fees has been returned by the 
post office, and INCOMH has not paid the r•equired fees. 

For the reason described above, pursuant to Rule 25-
24.474 (1) (b) and (c), ~~lorida Administrative Code, we find it 
appropriate to cancel INCCHH ' s certificate, unless the company pays 
a $500 fine for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida 
Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, and 
remits all past du6 regulatory assessment fees, alonq with 
statutory penalties and interest charges, to the Florida Public 
Service Commission. INCOMH must comply W'ith these requirements 
within 5 business days from the date this Order becomes final. The 
fine will be remi.tted to the Co.mptroller for deposit in the State 
of Florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to Section 364.516, 
Florida Statutes. 

When the appropriate fees, statutory penalties, interest 
charqes, and fine is received, this docket shall be closed. Should 
INCOMM fail to comply with this Order with in 5 business days from 
the date this Order becomes final, INCOHM shall have its 
certi!icate canceled and the docket will be closed . The 
cancellation of the certif.icate and the closing of the dockec in no 
way diminishes INCOHH's obligation to pay applicable delinquent 
regulatory assessmen~ tees, statutory penalties, and interest 
~harges. 

Should INCOMH' s certificate be canceled, all certificated 
interexc~ange carriers in the State ot Florida are instructed to 
discontinue service to INCOMH, pursuant to Rule 25-24. 4 701 ( 3) , 
Florida Administrative Code, Provision ot Regulated 
Telecommunications Service to Uncertiticated Resellers Prohibited. 
Any certificated interexchange carriers providing service to INCOMM 
must contact the Commission at the conclusion ot the response 
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period indicated herein in order to determi ne if INCOMM's 
cert ificate has been canceled. 

Baaed on the tore9oin9, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that US South 
Communications , Inc. d/b/a US South and d/b/a INCOHM must pay the 
past due regulatory assessment fees, statutory penalties, interest 
charges, and a $500 tine to the Florida Public Se rvi ce Commission 
for failure to comply with Section 364 . 336, Florida Statutes, and 
Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida Administrative Code, within 5 business 
days !rom the date this Order becomes final. The fine will be 
transmitted to the Comptroller tor deposit in the State of Florida 
General Revenue Fund. It is further 

ORDERED that should US South Communications, Inc. d/b/a US 
South and d/b/a INCOHH fail to comply with this Order, US South 
Communications, Inc. d / b/ a US South and d/b/a INCOMM's certificate 
shall be canceled, and the docket shall be closed. It is further 

ORDERED that the cancellation of the cert ificate and the 
closing of the docket in no way diminishes US South Communications, 
Inc. d/b/a US South and d/b/a INCOHH's obligation to pay applicab l e 
delinquent requlutory assessment fees, statutory penalties, and 
interest charges. It is further 

ORDERED that all certificated interexchanqe telecommunications 
providers shall discontinue service to US South Communications, 
Inc. d/b/a US South and d/b/a INCOHM upon ve:: : fi cation of the 
cancellat i on of the certificate at t he conclusion of the response 
period set forth in this Order . It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed 
agency action, sha~l become final and effective unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form provided by Ruh 25-22.036, 
F'orida Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division 
of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the da~e set forth 
in the "Notice of Further Proceedinqs or Judicial Review" attached 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this 
Docket shall be closed upon payment of the fines, and fees or upon 
cancellation of the certificate. 
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By ORDER. of the Florida Public Service Commission, this lith 

day of SePtember, l..Ul.. 

BLANCA s. 8AY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

By: 

(SEAL) 

KMP 
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NQTI¢E OF FQRTHER PRQCEEQINGS OR JYQICIAL BEYIEW 

The Florida Public Ser vice Commission is requi r ed by Sect ion 
120.569 (ll , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearinq or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sectiona 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the pr ocedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all request~ tor an administrative 
hearinq or judicial review will be qranted o r result i n the relief 
souqht. 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
interested person's riqht to a hearinq. 

case-by-case basis. If 
Affect a substantially 

The action pr oposed herein is prelim.inary in nature and will 
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code . Any person whose substantial 
i nterests are affected by the action proposed by this order may 
file a petition for a formal proceedi nq1 as provided by Rule 25-
22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by 
Rule 25-22 . 036 (7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrat i ve Code. This 
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reportinq, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
0850, by the close o~ business on October 16. 1997 . 

In the absence of such a petition , this order shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25- 22. 029(6), Florida Administrative Code . 

Any objection or pro~est filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
s atisfies the foreqoinq conditions and is renewed within the 
specified ~·rotest period. 

If this order becomes final and effective on the date 
desc r ibed above, any party substantially affected may request 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Cour t in the case of an 
e lectric, qas or tele phone utility or by the First Dist rict Court 
of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utiiity by filinq a 
notice of appeal with the Director , Division of Records and 
Reportinq and filing a copy of the notice ot appeal and the filinq 
fee with the appropriate court. This fil i nq must be completed 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order, 
pur,uant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rule' of App•llat e Procedure. The 
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notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rul e 9 .900(a}, 
Florida Rules of Appellate Pr ocedure. 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Emergency Request for 
Reinstatement of Certificate 
of Public Convenience and Neceaalty 
No. 4393 Iuued to U.S. Sout.h 
Communications, Inc. d/b/a 
U.S. South and d/b/a INCOMM 

Docket No. ~f2t7'tJ-T..J' 

Filed: December 23, 1997 

EMERGENCY REQUEST POR REINSTATEMENT OF CERTIFICATE 
OP PQBLIC CONYINJENCB AND N"JU!1881Tr NO. f8i8 

U.S. South Communications, Inc. d/b/a U.S. South d/b/a INCOMM ("U.S. South"), 

by and through unden~lgned counsel, hereby requ~ta. on an emergency basis, that the 

Florida Public Service Conuniaeion (the ''Commipion") reinstate Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Neeeaaity No. 4393 (the "Certificate"). U.S. South's Certificate waa 

cancelled by the Commiulon on October 17, 1997 due to U.S. South's alleged failure 

to pay regulatory asaeaament fees in the amount of $67 a.nd a $500 fine. U.S. South 

however, paid the $67 in outstanding regulatory aaaepment fees prior to the 

Commission's cancellation of ita Certificate. Moreover, although U.S. South 

inadvertently failed to submit the ~ fine to the Comm.iaion when ita $67 payment 

for outstandi!l.g regulatory aeeeaunent fees, U.S. South forwarded a check for $500 to 

the Cornmi8Jiion immediately upon being notified by Commi8Jiion etafT of the 

cancellation of ita Certificate. For the reaaona set forth below, U.S. South respectfully 

requests that the Commlaelon reinstate ita Certificate at the earlie•t practicable time. 

OOCVMf "~ ' .,, "!-;"P·C ~TE 
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Backgroupd 

1. U.S. South i.a a prepaid debit card provider which i.a required to be 

certificated by the Commialion to provide interexchange telecommunications services 

in the State of Florida. 

2. On February 29. 1996, the Commission i.asued proposed agency action 

Order No. PSC·96-0812·FOF·TI rranting U.S. South's applica~ion for an interexcbange 

certificate. StJ In re; ApPlication for certificate to provjde inttrexehange 

ttleeommunicationa Hrvict by US South CommunicatiOQI. Inc. dlb/a US South and 

d/b/a INCOMM, 96 F.P.S.C. 2:804, Docket No. 951242-TI, Order No. PSC-96-0312-FOF­

TI (Feb. 29, 1996). Order No. PSC-96~312-FOF-TI became final on March 22, 1996. 1 

3. U.S. South's regulatory assessment fees for the year ending December 31, 

1996 were due to be paid on January 30, 1997. The Commi.asion apparently attempted 

to mail the regulatory uaesament fee form to U.S. South in December of 1996. The 

1 At the time that U.S. South waa certificated, the Commission required prepaid 
debit card providers to poet a .$10,000 surety bond with the Commission as a condition 
of certification. However, in a sub.sequent generic proceedling addressing regulation of 
prepaid debit card providers, the Commiuion decided not to cont.inue requiring surety 
bonds as a condition of certification. SH In Be: Establishment of aporoorjate 
regulatory oolicy for jnwreuhann cDmpanies which jssye prepaid debit card.s, 96 
F.P.S.C. 4:392, 394, Docket No. 960254-TI, Order No. PSC-96-0560-FOF-TI (April 29, 
1996). Accordingly, the Commission modified Order No. PSC-96-0312-FOF-TI to delete 
the requirem.ent that U.S. South acquire a surety bond. Su In re: Application for 
Certificates to Provjde lntmxcbanp Telecommunieations Strvicg LONG DISTANCE 
OF MICHIGAN. INC. D/BIA LDMI LONG DISTANCE, AMERICAN 
INTERNATIONAL IELEPHQNE. INC.. GEORGIA PUBLIC TELEPHONE 
COMPANY, INC .. SOUTH COMMUNIQATIONS. INC. D/B/A US SOUTH ANP 0/B/A 
INCOMM. PREFERRED CARRIER SERVICES. INC .. 96 F.P.S.C. 7:60, Docket Nos. 
950989-TI, 951329-TI, 951444-TI, 951242-TI, 951363-TI, Order No. PSC-96-0864-FOF­
T I (July 2, 1996). 
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Com.miaaion also apparently attempted to m.ail a notice o! delinquency to U.S. South 

on June 3, 1997 bec:a~ae U.S. South had not paid ~regulatory &aaUilllent fees u of 

that date. All of the Commlaion'e correepondenee to U.S. South regarding regulatory 

ll8lleaament fMI, however, wu returned by the post office. 

4. On July 30, 1997, Commlu\on atalT requuted that the Commiaaion 

establiab a docket to addreu the cancellation of U.S. South's Certificate for failure to 

pay regulatory aeeeeement fees. On September 25, 1997, the Commluion iuued 

proposed apney action Order No. PSC-98-1121-FOF-TI which stated that the 

C<Jmmlaeion would cancel U.S. South's Certificate unleaa U.S . South remitted the 

outatanding regulatory aaaeument r ... and a $500 nne to the Commlaelon within five 

days of the date that the proposed agency action order became flnal. SB In..n. 

Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commj11ion of lnterexebange 

Ttleeommunjeatjone Certificate No. 4393 iuued to US South CommunicatioM. Inc. 

d/b/a US South and d/bla INOOMM for violation o( Rule 26-4.0161. F.A.C., R,egu)atorv 

A&essment Fees, 97 F.P .S.C. 9:268, Docket No. 970980-Tl, Order No. PSC-97-1121· 

FOF-Tl (Sept. 25, 1997). 

5. U.S. South received a copy of Order No. PSC-97-1121-FOF-Tl on 

September 29, 1997 when it wu delivered via certified ma.il. On October 7, 1997, U.S. 

South sent the Commiuion, by exprau mail, a check for the outatanding $67.00 in 

regulatory aseeument fees end a completed lnterexehanp Company Regulatory 

Assessment Fee Return. Coplea of the Federal Express form, the $67 check and the 

lnteroxchange Comp~ Regulatory Aueaement Fee Return tlTe attached aa Composite 

3 



ATTACHME~T B 
.DOCKET NO. 970980-Tl 
JANUARY 8, 1998 

• • 
Exhibit •A." Despite U.S. South'• payment of ita out.tandinr reruJatory uaeument 

fees, the Commi•ion cancelled U.S. South's Certificate when Order No. PSC-97-1121· 

FOF-TI became final on October 17, 1997. 

6. By letter dated November 6, 1997, the Commluion's Supervi.sor of End 

User Sel'Vicea, 11nt a letter to U.S. South notl()'inr It that Ita C.rtlflcate and tariff were 

eanceUed as of October 17, 1997. Upon receipt of this letter, U.S. South immediately 

sent a check to the Commiuion, via upreu mail, for the $600 fine along with a letter 

explaining~t U.S. South'a failure to previoualy remit the $600 check wu simply due 

to an overalrbt on the part ot U.S. South. Co pitt of the Federal Expre11 form, the $600 

check, and U.S. South'• letter to the Commi.eaion are attached u Composite Exlhiblt 

"B." 

ReqqOft for Bmnttetement of Certttlcate 

7. Under the present !acta, reinstatement of U.S. South's Certlfieate would 

be consistent with prior Commiuion deci.siona, and would advance f11ndamental 

concepta of equity. Prior to rtceivinr a copy of Order No. PSC-97-1121-FOF-TI on 

September 29, 1997, U.S. South had never received notice from the Commieeion that 

ita regulatory aseeament feee for 1996 were put due. At\;er receiving a copy of Order 

No. PSC-97-1121-FOF-TI, U.S. South promptly paid ita outatanding regulatory 

ueeeement fees for 1996, which totaled only $67. However, when peying the $67 in 

regulatory aseeament feee, U.S. South inadvertently failed to remit payment of the 

$600 fine Imposed by the Commialion. Upon receipt of notice thr.t ita Certificate had 
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been cancelled, U.S. South promptly eent a $600 check and a letter to the Commiuion 

explainin1 that U.S. South'• !allure to pa,y the fine had been due to a mere oveniabt.. 

8. ·u.s. South'• failure to pa,y the $67 in outstanding regulatory a.ueaament 

fees prior to the iuuance of Order No. PSC-97-1121-FOF-TI wu due in part to U.S. 

South 'e Lack of advance notice that Ita regulatory ...... ment feu were put due becauee 

the correspondence eent to U.S. South by the Commiuion wu returned by the poet 

office. ~ In Rei Rlqu•t For Rtlnat&ttment of pay Telephone Certificate No, 3828 

Ioaued to pay fhone Suttmt, 96 F.P.S.C. 7:646, Docket No. 960673-TC, Ord.er No. 

PSC-96-0942-FOF-TC (July 19, 1996) (relnatatlng certiflcate that wu cancelled becauae 

mail wu retum.ed by the poet omce). ~urthermore, u.s. South's actlona after receiving 

a copy of Order No. PSC-97-1121-FOF-TI Indicate an intent to comply with the terms 

and conditione of that order. U.S. South bu paid all outat:anding regulatory 

aueeement feea owed to the Commlaion for 1996 and bu paid the fme impoeed by the 

Commission. Accordingly, U.S. South reapectfully eubmita that its Certificate should 

be reinstated. Sa Ip Rei Initiation of Show Cause Proceeding aqjpat Charles Kaye 

for violation of Rule 25-4.0161(2). F.A.C .. Re!NlatorvAseeument Fee Filing, 93 F.P.S.C. 

2:771, Docket No. 920481-'fC, Order No. PSC-93-0299-FOF-TC (Feb. 25, 1993) 

(r einatating certificate where certificated provider paid outstanding regulatory 

aseuement reus and fine after bia certificate wu cancelled). 

5 
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Beguert Cor herftpgy 'J)'Mtlpept 

9. A. a prepaid debit card provider, U.S. South hu been HllinB prepaid 

debit cards in Florida since 1996. U.S. South reUea on other interexcllan19 carriers ln 

providinr prepaid debit card Hrviee to Ita customers. Order No. PSC-97-11210-FOF-Tl 

directed all certificated lnterexchan19 carriers to ceue providinr service to U.S. South 

upon cancellAtion of U.S. South'• Certificate. According:ly, there m-.y be cuetomers who 

purchued U.S. South prepaid debit c:arda who can not uae thoee card.l due to the 

cancellation of U.S. South'• Certificate. Prompt reinltatement of U.S. South's 

Certificate wiU avoid C\lltomer harm and confusion that otherwise would result where 

card owners are prevented from mak.inr long distance c.a1le using cards which they have 

al.ready purchased. 

10. ~ described above, U.S. South has paJd all outatanding fegulaoory 

assessment fees and rmea owed to the Commisaion to date thereby demonstrating ita 

intent to comply with Order No. PSC-97-11210-FOF-TI. Reinstatement of U.S. South's 

Certificate on an emer19ncy buia ia necesaary so that U.S. South can provide service 

to those customers who have previously purchased U.S. South prepaid debit cards. 

WHEREFORE, U.S . South respectfully requeate that the Commisaion: 

a. Procesa lhla requett (.,r reinstatement on an emer19ncy buia; 

b. Reinstate Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 4393; and 

6 
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c. Grant such other reUet u the Commiuion deema appropriate. 

Reapectfully IUbmitted, 

Attomeya for U.S. South 
CommUD.lcatlou, I.Dc. d/bla U.S. 
South and d/bla INCOMM 

CEJlTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Emergency 

Request for Reinstatement of Certificate of Public Convenience and Neceaaity No. 4393 

baa been hand delivered to John Bowman and Kimberley Pena, Division of Legal 

Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 

T:allabauee, Florida 828~ tha 28rd day of December, 1997. 
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